'coh'/smn-mn/w;m

n
Pecision 90-07-066 July 18, 1990 @(1 f\[ ﬂ@
JlﬂYﬂli

3fd O vuJ;ﬁJs oF ) A
Rulemaklng Proceeding on the R
Commission’s Own Motion to Revise
Eleéctric: Utility :Ratemaking .., i.:19 )i TS 86-10-001.;,
Mechanisms in .Response to Changlng (Flled October 1, 1986)
Conditions “in"the Elé&tri¢ Tndustry. |)’

: BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES, 1COMMISSION. OPrTHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PR SR § L RS RN
P P P - -
[ e EEETE R A

DOTEE Iy - ey

89-05-067 .and D. 90 05 030.A_We flﬂd,th&t;NRDC‘made,substantlal
contributions to these decisions; and we award compensation of .
$23“293‘665” 
Introduction . - - : . o : : ,
.On. Aprll 27,,1988, An Da88 04 066, we . found NRDC . ellglble
for‘compensatlon for its:substantial contributions. to,dec;glqns_;n_\
this proceeding. :- In D.88-07-025, we awarded NRDC compensation.of .
$14,004.31 for its contribution to D.88-03-008, and. in D.89-03-034,.
we awarded NRDC $3,566.50 for its contribution to D.88-07-058.
NRDC filed its third supplemental request for
compensation on September - 20, 1989, for_its_contribution to D.89-..
05-067 and to the "appropriate order or decision" resulting from
the collaborative group on demand-side management that emerged
following the Commission’s en banc hearing of July 20, 1989.
D.90-05-030 is the decision that best fits that description.
Rule 76.56 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure governs requests for compensationt.

"Following issuance of a final order or decision
by the Commission in the hearing or proceeding,
a customer who ‘has béen found by the
Commission:..to be eligible for an award of
compensation may file within 30 days a réquest
for an award. The request shall include, at a
minimum, a detailed description of services and




””Tékpeﬂdltures did a=descrlpt16h?6ftthéiﬂ LY iy
customer’s substantial contributionito the .
hearing or proceeding...." A3 O nnihnnusiy 3"‘“u

[ ‘_r e (l (a0 I

. <r
1_‘-| Tl [E34

_Rulé'?ﬁ 52(h) deflnes 'flnal ordér Of deCLSion‘ to méanwfl

compensation is sought.* {
In its request, NRDC argues that this proceedlng had
*entered a finadl''phase of indeterminate léngthr £611lowing the en
banc hearing. NRDC requests that "the convening of the
collaborative process be treated as the functional equivalentvof an®
Comm1551on “order or décisiont undeér<PUC Rulév76.26/% uinl
! " NRDC relies ‘on the wrong article!df -the Commission’sa -
Rules 6f-Pract1ce and Proceduré and-arrives at-an- eXronéodus’ it a0-002
conclusion. ' Rulé 76,26 is ‘part of Articlé 18.6; which appliesito : -
proceedings initiated before 1985. Rule 76.56, quoted previously; "~
is the corresponding rule of Article 18.7, which applies:td i+l ». i
proceédings initiated on or after ‘January~‘l; 1985. ' Rule 76.56
alléws requésts for compeénsation to -be filed-following:issuance of -
a final order or decision. Thé commencemént: of meéetings by the
collabsérative group is not’ équivélent o’ the final order ‘or’
decision contemplatéed in-Rule 76.26., = - 7.0 . R
In the altérnative, NRDC asks that -its réquest be held
pending issuancde of an appropriate-order 'or decision.. D.90-205-2030 -
is the final order in this proceeding. NRDQ’'s ‘alternative réquést
makes sense in the context of this caseé. The issuancé of .
D.90-05-030 was the 6nly noteworthy occurrénceé in this prdceeding
since RRDC's filing. NRDC statés that its réquest for compeénsation'
"does not encompass any part of thé collaborative procéss itself,
and NRDC does not intend to seeX compensation for its work in that -
forum.* Thus, it appears that NRDC’s request covers all of the
remaining compensation it will claim in this proceeding and that
NRDC’s pending request is its final réquest in this case.  The
change in wording from the old Rule 76.26 to the néw Rule 76 .56 was




;' 1.86-10-001 CON/SWH-FRD/w.m e amia\ien T Ton. ﬂr-wg

----- RN
for compensatlon in this case.

HE S E SR TR ‘.’

=nThusy underNRDC’s -alternative. approach,,the request was
made - w1thin the-llmlts-of Rule~ 76-56 We: w;ll deem NRDC’s request
With this:assumption;: NRDC g request is; tlmely.dgy S

NRDC states that its substantial contribution- pr;marlly”
took .the .form of- two documents‘submitted,toltperComm;ss;oQ* Flrst,
NRDC responded.to.our:invitation;in;D.88:12-041 for comments.om .. . :
topics raised in,a stipulation.approved-in .that decision and.-on- .- .
questions-that-we posed-in D,88-12-041, ..NRDC:filed its comments on .
Janvary 12,:1989. :;Second, :NRDC submitted a-yxeport entitled "The.. -,
Decline of Conservation at California Ut111t195° Causes,'Costs and
Consequences*” as part of its”’ preseﬁtatién at the en banc hearlng we
called for in D:89-05- 067.,7 T

NRDC belleves that the Ccmm15510h hés adopted the three
recommendations. of its comments. NRDC‘s flrst recommendatlon was
to refocus the proceedlng “to address regulatory strétegles for
energy resources are more profitable. for utllltles than 1nyestments
in costlier alternatives.” . Second,.NRDC urged the cOmmission_torﬁh
"reaffirm ERAM’s goal of removing a powerful and inappropriate .
disincentive to utility-financed conservation"” and not to abolish ..
Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM) without compensating_t,-
for this feature of ERAM., Third, NRDC suggested holding an en banc .
hearing to consider the future of this proceeding. : B

-NRDC states that the report it submitted in connection _
with the en banc hearing presented data on the decline of
conservation investment by California’s utilities, The report s
primary recommendation was the commencement of a collaborative_




1{86-16?001‘”EON/SWH-FRD/w.m

process €6 devélop éonsénsis récormendations. ltéirebﬁildiutility-cr“i
sponSorédiésnservation “prégrans “and-ereata 1neent1ves to—operate
them successfully. cesna gidl ni ool inensa
S D 89 05 067 addfessed the: démments‘filéd in résﬁénse to
D:90205=030 referred’todtheireportin:
that “Fésilted from the collaborative ‘groups vl e BolRT ol e o
No party. respoﬁded to- "NRDC’s’ Fequest-ifor éémpensation: iy
Issué T4 Bé Dedided R £ T R B T R B R T ot
T RULES76.58 requires théicdmmissioninot only to determiné -
whethef? NRDC ‘made substantial®contiibutioénsi to/pi89-05-067+and -
D.90-055030; buf -also to'deséribé 'thé contiributiéns-and setithezm:
amount ‘of the édmpensation ‘to bé' dwardéd.!! Aécording to’Rile:: ’wfhp
76. 52(g), an’ ihté¥veénor has madé ai“substintiale céntribﬁtlon' whent. 1.

nUV.in Ehe judgmént Of thé:Commission; ‘the ono i anileoo
» .. customer’s presentatlon has substantially. L
assisted the Commission in thé maklng of {es”
order or decision because the order or 'decision
had adopted in whole or in part; one or more: .
» factual contentlons, legal contentions, or v
- ‘specific policy or procédural’récommendations: °
presented by.the customer.™ . s

Substéﬁtlal Contribution R e TP R EE A LRI e B

We agréé with’ NRDC s assertioh that''it made a substantial:
contribution to D.89-05-067. In that decision; wé setiup an en: &
banc headring along theé lines récommended by NRDC (mimeo. pp. 6=7)3 °
We did not specifically éndorse NRDC’s récommendation on developing -
incentives for utilities’ investments in conservation; but this: -
ided recéived considerable attention at the en banc:hearing, and
eventually became the focus of the collaborativé' group. NRDC’s
contribution toé the coursé our inquiries eventually took was
substantial and desérves compensation.- R S

Although we decided in D.89-05-~067 to rétain: ERAM, our :
decision was based on various reasons presentéd by a number of :.
parties, and not just on the points advocated by NRDC, HNRDC's
recommendation was grounded in ERAM’s function of removing a




ff;1(35;i0;001‘"COﬁ/SﬁH;FRD/w.m

© disincentive to. Sonservatlon. D 89 05 067 does got $§p%%grt1y 7
refer to that: function‘ rather,‘we dec1ded to,retain ERAM;because
the "unanticipated aild” extr‘aordlnary’ch.fficdlt).es’i f the partlal
Vremoval of BRAM that we had contemplated outweighed the beneflts

thit éould  Be” reasonably be" expécted fromithis“révision- (mimeo. p.

5 HA2\EOG DD.0INdRLT

3). Yet, coﬂcerns over ‘BRAM'S removal of'an ' {nportantiinpadiment &

to conservation was’an” important ‘¢éns dération”iﬁ 136ht’6f'83néé§n§ :
over “thé state of utlllty 'DSM- programs;” in'itscédminents;  NRDC had™
argued “that the" drop in‘utilities’ invéstment in ¢dnseérvationiin:
California led to many lost opportunities to invest in cost2' ~

effectiVe conservation and demand—side managémént“;”Thié”argument

conténtions eventdally 1éd' us to reémphasize thé" utllitlés' rolé 1n
promoting demand-side management. TR e

We also find thdt NRDC madé a significant c¢ontribution to
D.90-05-030. Aithbuijh“t'hé decision makes no spécific reference to
NRDC or its réport, the report recéived considerable attentlon at”
the en ban¢’ hearing. ' Theé report urged~thé Commission to' "coénvene’
structured, time-constrained negotiations to rebuild utilityéiV’”ﬁf:*
sponsored cOnservation programs and éreaté’incentives to’operate
them succés&fully.*” ' This' récommendation evolved ‘and led to the
formation of thé collaborative ‘group, and the recommeéndations of
the group'réSﬁltéd in proposals that made it possiblé for us to
take the step of terminating InVestlgation (I ) 86- 10 001 in
D.90-05-030.

We conclude that NRDC made significant contributions, on
the points we have just described, to D. 89 05067 and D.90-05-030.
Compensation

Rule 76. 60 sets the bounds for the calculation of -

compensations ‘
" "(The calc¢ulation) shall take into consideration
the compensation paid to persons of comparable :
training and experience who offer similar

services. Theé compensation awarded may not, in
any case, exceed the market value of serxvices




o i.aési0;001' CONISWH;FRD/w.m 7' | 'ﬂ-w\ﬁﬁ¥~ﬂu8\V33 £00-0f 8.1

. 3 e R TIEY 3 ey IR Y
p 1d ‘by t o éomﬁiss on or the puﬁifé dtifityS S it f
220550 Qh{Ghavar: is giéater “to personsiof c0mparable*f iz od woson
fartctraining and; experlence who are, offer;ng -
3 similar sexv ces. ' : .
o ST :si':,\ G Do lapingnon b o viOIaRE 1o lnvo

oo NRDC .requests compensation, for 85. llhours of .Senior, Staff
Attgrney,Ralph Cavanagh's time;at. the rate of $150 ,per. hour, or
$12,765.00;; for ;175 hours :of Research A55001ate Chrls Qalwell S s
time: at a:rate.of $80 per;hour,. or, $14 000. 00, and for $441,80. of -
its printing,.. ma;}@ng,fang}postage expehses,ifor aftgta%jregges;ﬁgf{;
$27,206.804 . i i s it ‘

P Coapensable Hours Cobmoobrroonly Linfs ;I oGeer tovpiorty sruwd foeilies

NRDC  allocated. 1ts tlme between, the comments. and the o

X3 (\

LA nrr

T
L

SRR TRICE o I I T

report, but no.allocation was made to. spef.ufm issues f-adér?%%eﬁiu—m?f
those documents. S : : C

ca ~We. have determined that. two of NRDC S three .
reconmendatlons in its.comments substantially, contrlbuted to
D.89-05-067.. - In addltlon, NRDC’s comments. on the decline of
investment in energy. efficiency lnfluenced the, course of thlS
proceeding. : - .. i, IR

Gy oavio s b3 5, -
R T R

+. . One.of the. tlme entrles for NRDC s, attorney, however, s
precedes. the work on the comments by, several months and predates _
D.88-12-041, which solicited the comments. The tlmlng and 1:%_
description of this work appears to be not closely related to thei_a
topics of the comments, and we will not allow recovery,for_the_olﬁh
hours recorded in this entry. L »

\ Thus, we will allow compensatjon for 15.7 hours of

Cavanagh’s: time in connection with the comments. , _

The hours claimed for work on NRDC’s report also requlre
adjustment. The report was apparently intended for a wider
audience than the service list in this proceeding. The report
concerns the conservation activities of: four California utilities,
including the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP),
municipal utility not sub]ect to our regulation and not a
respondent in this proceeding. This portion of the report




" 1.86-10-001 CON/SWH-FRD/w.m L ;sz.'w\(}sz_'{uisa%a“;_:fm 5 10{:»’{3;’:33{]’

' obviously ‘didiinot:'‘contribute .to our: decisions;: the reports evidence
of significant‘declines :in’ the DSM expenditures.of..the investorr.-
owned utilities had a much greater effect than compari§onsntqgthe””¢;;
expenditures 'of LADWP. -It-tis- thus not appropriate..for .the .
ratepayers ofi¥egulated utilities :to compensate ‘NRDC- for. its.work. o
relating to:a ‘municipali utility. eAlthopghg;nformatlon on :LADWP  ..o.1:
appears -throughout - the report, ;large .passages address. broader v.. - ..
concerns;'and ‘reducing NRDC’s -héurs :-by one-fourth is: not.:justified,:;..
NRDC's tine recording pradtices do not ‘allow us: to do, a precise .. :i.
allocation of its-time. - Based.on ‘our review of -the fepqrt,;we,wilipgf
redude ‘the timé for which compensation will.be-awarded by 10%. to.¢; o
reflect the work related . té LADWP. . This adjustment affects all of.: ;.
Calwell'!s time and:57:3 hoiurs 6f Cavanagh’s time, i coanise coo e

foh.r.One other-adjustment:is:nécessary. | -NRDC requests L
compensation for time ‘Spent holding:a press-conference announcing : -}
the release of its report. This time 'is not a reasonable cost of ;- .
partidipation in‘'this proceeding,-and we will not permit
compénsation: for this time;, which we estimate to be one hour. -

RO A

‘We will allow compensation :for63.1 hours of.Cavanagh'’s
time and 157.6 hours of Calwell’s time in-connection with:the:
preparation of the report. N DV SRS NE ST YORLST S

Thus,: the total compéensable hours are 78:8 hours of
Cavanagh’s time and 157.6 hours of Calwell’s.time..

Hourly Fee » ‘ Coat SRR

In D.88-07-025, we approved an hourly ‘rate of . $150 for
Cavanagh'’s time., - We find that the requested hourly rate of $150 is -
reasonable and does not ekxceed the market rate for an attorney of.:.. .
Cavanagh’s training, experience, and expertise. P

“NRDQ ‘requests. an hourly rate of $80 for Calwell' time, _

~ Rule 76:52 defines “éxpert witness fees" as "recorded or:

billed costs incurred by a custonrer for an expert witness." Calwell . .
is employed by NRDC, so apparently no fees were billed to NRDC,:and. :
NRDC does not state the costs it incurred for Calwell’s




1.86-10-001 CON/SWH-FRD/w.m s\ O H PAMOY 100-0f-39.7 -

.articipation ‘in; thisicasey i NRDC: provides: information.. oﬂ Qalwell's. u‘
backgroﬁnd~*but ‘does: not> ‘othérwise ékplain the ‘basis for: the=3,_gJ ST

requested hourly vatev .ol iootis casavun fdans s hed aobfrlise bonvo

CalWwell received his Masteris degree in:ithe area .of:ip:-xo
Energy ‘Résources in'1989; and he has :been ‘empldyed :by.(NRDC: sincé ;- 1.
then. ‘In‘determining an appropriate rate ifor his compensations we ;5
have reviewed recent ‘decisions rawarding compensationto expert =..- s
witnesses. {In D.89-07-046, we awarded.an howrly.:raté -of i$100:to-a:.
witness With-'comparable education to:Calwell’s-and 15.years‘ i:
experience. i (The same witness received:$55: per <hour :in cEdpiad T
D.89-10-032, 'but: he rapparently agreed:to work:for a:reduced -fee:ini.-
this case.) ‘In D.89-10-037, we awarded $60 pér hour to.witnesses::..,
with experience and expertise:that we found very helpful -to ouri: i -
decision. ‘In D.89-06-051 and D.89-08<030, a witness:was awarded a
daily fee of $400, roughly the equivalent of $50 per hour, .and:we
again mentioned the witness' extensive ‘eXperience. R L

Judged against these décisions; an hourly fee of: $80 for iro
a witness with Calwell’s experience seéms too ‘highiy  An -hourly fee ., .
of $70:is:a rYéasonable rate for the contributions ‘of isomeone with ’
Calwell’s education and experienceé. ~~ 7 7 & ot oB v

Other Reasonable Costs Chs st o iAo pare

- NRDC requésts recovery o6f $117.90 6f copying, and malllng

costs for the comments, and. $323.90 for the printing; copying,:and-
mailing costs of issuing the report. SRR REPER

We note that NRDC has misread-the attachéd invoice for
thé costs of producing the report, requiring an adjustment to
$323.76, 1In addition, the invoice submitted with its request .
appears to be for reproduction of a later version . of:its report and :
not for thé production of the report submitted in. connection with
the en banc hearing. Even if we take into account soéme hand-
written corréctions to the invoice, both the order date and the due
date are too late for this invoice to be.the bill for the reports
distributed in cénnection with the én banc hearing. ! The written




1 .86—10-001 C.ON/SWH;FRDIW.IH ) : ::;}"%(!'g';{,,}ﬁ:;g:\‘;{(iv}

”“comments ifor the en.banc;hearing were due,(andneubmitted, acqorging .

to NRDC'’s hourly records), before the oorrected Qrder date on; thisleg
invoice.: iy ooy ooldon rad yoor 3F caiian go booanfg i 00
Despite this. dlscrepanoy, tqe amount requested. by NRDC As .
a reasonable estimate,of ;the .costs. it incurred in issu1ng‘i§§ el
report, and \we.will; allow recovery, of. $323 .76 of costs related to
theé .report;. . i E iy g N Y T R T T
Thus, ‘NRDC- is entitled to recover $441,66 of the, co i
incurred.in connectlon with . ltS partlcipatlon 1n thlS proceed1
Allocatlons ST R nevy G LSy ey hisey ottt v laued Cad o oavoia s
No one addressed the questlon of how_to, allocate NRDC‘ r
compensation among the utilities involved 1n I. 86 10- 001. The &;Lgié
proceeding: focused on:revising: ratemaklng mechanlsms for Pac1f1c
Gas and Electric Company (PG&E),,Southern Callfornla EdlSOD Company
(Edison), and San Diego.Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) It lS

reasonable to allocate the respon51b111ty for. paylng NRDC»e

Conc1u81on s . : : - :
‘ NRDC is entltled to compensatlon of $23 293 66, to he ‘
paid in equal shares of $7,764.55 by PG&E, Edison,[and SDG&E. The
components of this award are set forth in the following table: ‘
Item o -Hours . - . Amount .
- Commentsi : A ::7:‘.__ _ell‘ﬁ_
Cavanagh | - 15.7 . .. $ 2,355.00
Costs o o 117.90
Report: : L
Calwell . .. 11,032.00
Cavanagh . . 9,465,00
Costs = o 323.76
Total . $23,293.66

Since we deem NRDC to have made”its fiiing on Ha& 4;
1990, the date of the issuance of D.90-05-030, it is unnecessary to




1.86-10-001 CON/sm-FRo/q.m e\ 1.,9,, 0":) mr} ai @a T 1

profidé Eor 1hterdst 6n amounts ﬁé‘ﬁ"pé’i{d"ﬁﬁ{fil ftei‘ thé 75£h day
afteﬁigflfng}dag welhavé “in darliss 'dédisdions?’ R @?
NRDC is placed on notice it may be subject to audit- orio’“?

revlew By the commission’ Advisory arnd CGoniplidncé’ ﬁiviéidﬁ‘J
Therefore, adequaté accounting rééords and “éther fecéssary’™
docufiéntatidn ‘mis€ Ve ‘maintainéd and '#&tained’ by" thé‘organlzatlon
in support of all claims for intervenor compensatlon. Such” récérdif
keeping” sjstems should’ ldentify specxflc '{dsues’ for Whicht:
compénsdation {s béing requeésted, thé aétual tima spentiby each:: nni
employee, the hourly rate paid, fees paid to consultants and ahy ol 14
othef’ costs for “which® compensat n may bé clalméd ffe
Findings of Fact BoetT e b Ten ! A L ER (L

‘1. NRDE has réguested compensation totallng $ 27 206 80 for®
it partic1pation in this proceedlng.-‘“ : R A L LA

2. NRDC wa$ found eliglblé for" compensatLOn in " D.88-04-0664"

3. NRDC madeé significént ¢ontributions té D.89-052067 and "
D.90-05-030 on the issueés of devéldping inceéntives for utilities’:
investments in conservation and demand-side management, the heed. oo
for an én banc’ hearing ofh conservatlon, and the’ deSLrabillty of
reemphasizing thé utllitlés' roles in promotlng demand—SLde
management. . S o ‘

4. An hourly rate of $150 is A reasonable feé for an
attorney of Cavanagh’s training, experience, and expertisé.

5. An hourly rate of $70 is a reasonable fée for someone of
Calwell’'s training and experience.

6. Except as noted in this decision, the time claimed for
NRDC’s participation in this proceéding is reasonable.

7. The othér costs claimed in connection with NRDC’s
participation in this proceeding, as corrected, are reasonable.

8. Since its inception, this proceeding has focused on the
revision of ratemaking mechanisms for only PG&4E, Edison, and SDG&E.

';,_

K
@




-+ 1.86-10-001 CON/SWH-FRD/w.m

)
[

W . Cconclusions of Law

1. NRDC made substantial contributions t6 D.89-05-067 and
D.90-05-030. _

2. PG&E should be ordered to pay NRDC $7,764.55.

3. REdison should be ordered to pay NRDC $7,764.55.

4. SDG&E should be ordered to pay NRDC $7,764.55.

" ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. Pacific Gas and Blectric Company shall pay Natural
Resources Defense Council (NRDC) $7,764.55 within 15 days as
conmpensation for NRDC's substantial contributions to D.89-05-067
and D.90-05-030.

2. Southern California Edison Company shall pay NRDC
$7,764.55 within 15 days as compensation for NRDC’'s substantial
contributions to D.8%-05-067 and D.90-05-030.

3. San Diego Gas & Electric Company shall pay NRDC $7,764.55
within 15 days as compensation for NRDC’s substantial contributions
to D.89-05-067 and D.90-05-030.

This order is effective today.
Dated July 18, 1990, at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
{ CERTIFY THAT T3 DECICION STANELEY W. HULETT
4 APPROVED BY [iE £BOVE JOHN B. OHANIAN
WA R caNEs TODAY PATRICIA M. ECKERT
CONRILEONRRS Commissioners
/

Nl Execunve Dirsciol
» -




